PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

ORDER OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL

Order in Council No.

159

, Approved and Ordered

March 15, 2021

Lieutenant Governor

Executive Council Chambers, Victoria

On the recommendation of the undersigned, the Lieutenant Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, orders that

- (a) the Drug Plans Regulation, B.C. Reg. 73/2015, is amended as set out in the attached Schedule 1,
- (b) the Provider Regulation, B.C. Reg. 222/2014, is amended as set out in the attached Schedule 2,
- (c) paragraph (b) of B.C. Reg. 181/2019 is amended by striking out "April 1, 2021" and substituting "October 1, 2021", and
- (d) effective August 31, 2021, the Drug Plans Regulation is amended as set out in the attached Schedule 3.

Minister of Health

Presiding Member of the Executive Council

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

Authority under which Order is made:

Act and section: Pharmaceutical Services Act, S.B.C. 2012, c. 22, ss. 59 and 61

Other: OIC 231/2015; OIC 661/2014; OIC 449/2019

R10481303

SCHEDULE 1

- 1 Section 26 of the Drug Plans Regulation, B.C. Reg. 73/2015, is amended
 - (a) in subsection (2) by striking out "family unit's family net income for the current year is, or for the previous year was," and substituting "family unit's gross income for the current year is, or family net income for the previous year was,", and
 - (b) in subsection (3) (a) by striking out "section 25 (2) (b) (v)" and substituting "section 25 (2) (c) (v)".
- 2 Section 36 (2) is amended by adding the following paragraphs:
 - (i) a person, other than a director, who is a party to an agreement made under section 12.3 of the *Child, Family and Community Service Act*;
 - (j) a person who is a dependent child of a person described in any of paragraphs (f) to (i) of this subsection.
- 3 Section 42 (2) is amended by striking out "medical practitioner or nurse practitioner" and substituting "practitioner".

SCHEDULE 2

- 1 Section 3.1 of the Provider Regulation, B.C. Reg. 222/2014, is amended
 - (a) in subsection (3) by striking out "6 months after the date this section comes into force and ends March 31, 2021" and substituting "January 19, 2020 and ends September 30, 2021", and
 - (b) in subsection (4) by striking out "April 1, 2021" and substituting "October 1, 2021".

SCHEDULE 3

- 1 Section 36 (2) of the Drug Plans Regulation, B.C. Reg. 73/2015, is amended
 - (a) by adding the following paragraph:
 - (i.1) a person who
 - (i) is not in the custody of the person's parent within the meaning of the *Child, Family and Community Service Act* but is in the custody of another person, and
 - (ii) is under the supervision of a director under an interim order or a temporary custody order within the meaning of that Act; , and
 - (b) in paragraph (j) by striking out "paragraphs (f) to (i)" and substituting "paragraphs (f) to (i.1)".